Structural changes and changes in reporting since June 2019

Continuing operations Discontinued operations

Housing

FI&CEE
Housing Russia

Partnership

properties
Other

Residential

construction in St.

Petersburg, Kazan,

Yekaterinburg and

Tyumen

Living services

Paving in Finland

Paving in Sweden

Paving in Norway

Paving in Denmark

Mineral aggregates

Paving in Russia

Business

premises

Infrastructure

projects

Road maintenance

in Finland

Original structure of

Housing FI&CEE

segment

Original structure of

Business premises

segment

Original structure of

Infrastructure

projects

segment

Original structure of

Partnership

properties

segment

Original structure of

Other items

Residential

construction in

Moscow, Moscow

region and Rostov-

on-Don

Contracting in

Russia

Discontinued

operations

Former Paving segment

Excluded from adjusted

operating profit

36 Financial statements bulletin 2019

Key figures and
additional information
about financial position

I

Financial statements bulletin 201937

Key figures

EUR million
Reported

10-12/19

Pro forma,

restated

10-12/18

Change
Reported

1–12/19

Pro forma,

restated

1–12/18

Change

Revenue, continuing operations 1,152.4 1,127.8 2% 3,391.5 3,201.0 6%

Operating profit, continuing operations 97.0 86.2 12% 80.5 104.7 -23%

Operating profit margin, %, continuing operations 8.4 7.6 2.4 3.3

Adjusted operating profit, continuing operations 121.0 99.3 22% 165.5 132.0 25%

Adjusted operating profit margin, %, continuing operations 10.5 8.8 4.9 4.1

Adjusting items 24.0 13.1 84% 85.0 27.2 212%

Order backlog 4,130.5 4,285.6 -4% 4,130.5 4,285.6 -4%

Profit before taxes 87.6 78.4 12% 40.4 71.4 -43%

Profit for the review period, continuing operations 58.7 56.8 3% 4.5 48.7 -91%

Profit for the review period, discontinued operations 14.4 -3.1 10.2 -15.4

Profit for the review period1 73.2 53.7 36% 14.7 33.3 -56%

Earnings per share, EUR 0.35 0.26 34% 0.07 0.16 -56%

Operating cash flow after investments 132.1 204.5 -35% 50.7 148.6 -66%

Equity ratio at the end of the period, % 33.9 38.1 33.9 38.1

Adjusted equity ratio at the end of the period, % 37.3 n/a 37.3 n/a

Net interest-bearing debt at the end of the period 862.3 562.9 53% 862.3 562.9 53%

Adjusted net interest-bearing debt at the end of the period 601.3 n/a 601.3 n/a

Gearing at the end of the period, % 81.3 53.6 81.3 53.6

Adjusted gearing at the end of the period, % 56.7 n/a 56.7 n/a

Number of personnel at the end of period, continuing operations 7,417 7,556 7,417 7,556

1 Attributable to equity holders of the parent company
2 Reported
3 Restated reported

Financial statements bulletin 201938

Balanced debt portfolio

INTEREST RATE DISTRIBUTION OF INTEREST PORTFOLIO1 AT END OF 12/19

INTEREST BEARING DEBT PORTFOLIO1 AT END OF 12/19, EUR million

Commercial papers, 18%

Bonds, 32%

Housing corporation loans, 23%

Loans from financial institutions, 23%

Other interest-bearing debt, 5%

BONDS

Maturity Initial amount Issue date Coupon

June 11, 2021 EUR 100 million June 11, 2018 3.150%

June 11, 2023 EUR 150 million June 11, 2018 4.250%

RCF

Maturity Initial amount Issue date Status